		T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
	102075	Patent and Trademark Office
	To the Honorable Commissioner	? A.Eas? attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying parties	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
SONY INTERNATIONAL (EUROPE) GmbH		SONY DEUTSCHLAND GmbH Hugo-Eckener-Str. 20,
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)		50829, Köln, Germany
attached?Yes _X_No		and
3.	Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Security Agreement Merger	Max-Planck-Gesellschaft zur Forderung der Wissenschaften EV. Hofgartenstr. 8, 80539 Munchen, Germany
ļ	Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? YesX_ No
!	Other Execution Date(s): May 24, 2006	
4.	Patent number(s): 6,777,531 and 6,787,358 (See attached Schedule A	for more Information)
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exe A.	
_	Additional numbers attached? YesX_ No	
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 3 3
	Name: WILLIAM S. FROMMER	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 120.00
	Internal Address: FROMMER LAWRENCE & HAUG LLP	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 50-0320
ì	Street Address: 745 FIFTH AVENUE City: NEW YORK State: NY Zip: 10151	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 50-0520
i	City. NEW FORCE State. NT Zip. 10131	Deposit account number:     (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	Do not u	se this space
9.	Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to	rue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
!	William S. Frommer	July 11, 2006
		grature Date
7/14	1/2006 DBYRNE 00000010. 6777531	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3
	80.00 OP Do not deta Mail documents to be recorded with Mail Stop Assignments	ach this portion th required cover sheet information to: ent Recordation Services tent and Trademark Office
ı	P.O.	Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS <u>SONY INTERNATIONAL</u> (Europe) <u>GmbH</u>, a German corporation having offices at Hugo-Eckener-Str. 20, 50829 Köln, Germany, and <u>Max-Planck-Gesellschaft zur Forderung der Wissenschaften</u>, <u>E.V.</u>, Munich, Germany, are joint owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the United States Patents listed on <u>Schedule</u> <u>A</u> below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SONY INTERNATIONAL (Europe) GmbH (herein known as the "Assignor") hereby assigns and transfers to SONY DEUTSCHLAND GmbH, a German corporation, having offices at Hugo-Eckener-Str. 20, 50829 Köln, Germany, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and to any and all patents, reexaminations, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals or extensions thereof, in the United States of America, to be held and enjoyed as fully as they would have been by Assignor, had this assignment and transfer not been made, including the right to seek and obtain for Assignee's own benefit, injunctive relief and recovery of damages for any past and/or future infringements, including enhanced damages and/or attorneys' fees;

By virtue of this Assignment, Assignor SONY INTERNATIONAL (Europe) GmbH authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and

00332035.DOC

Eu/Max Pat-AsgJ-4

PATENT REEL: 018099 FRAME: 0175 Trademarks to transfer any and all rights Assignor may have to any Letters

Patent of the United States, in the name of SONY DEUTSCHLAND GmbH as assignee, and by such act, the rights to patents listed in Schedule A below will vest jointly in SONY DEUTSCHLAND GmbH and Max-Planck-

## Gesellschaft zur Forderung der Wissenschaften, E.V.

In witness whereof, Assignor SONY INTERNATIONAL (Europe)
GmbH has caused this assignment to be executed on the day and year set forth
below.

By:

Nariyasu HAMAHATA

Name

Authorized Representative

SONY INTERNATIONAL (Europe) GmbH

June 28, 2006

Date

## SCHEDULE A

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
6,777,531	Aug. 17, 2004	End-Capped Polyfluorenes, Films And
,		Devices Based Thereon
6,787,358	Sep. 7, 2004	A Method of Forming A Cell Pattern On A
		Surface

00332035.DOC Eu/Max Pat-AsgJ-4

**RECORDED: 07/13/2006** 

2